

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

JUN 4 1999

CLERK

No. 98-1101

**In the
Supreme Court Of The United States**

October Term, 1998

ROHN F. DRYE, JR., SUE C. DRYE, THERESA K. DRYE
AND THE DRYE FAMILY 1995 TRUST, DANIEL M.
TRAYLOR, TRUSTEE,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Daniel M. Traylor

Counsel of Record

Law Office of Daniel M. Traylor

900 West Third Street

Little Rock, AR 72201

(501) 372-3330

Attorney for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8

I. THE FEDERAL COURTS BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FEDERAL TAX LIEN OF I.R.C. §6321 ATTACHED TO THE TAXPAYER’S INTEREST IN THE INTESTATE’S ESTATE BECAUSE THAT INTEREST DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “PROPERTY” OR “RIGHT TO PROPERTY” AS REQUIRED UNDER FEDERAL LAW.

A. The taxpayer’s interest in the intestate’s estate under state law consisted of a personal right of decision to accept or reject the gift of inheritance, and as such does not constitute “property” or “rights to property” under state law.

- B. The taxpayer's interest in the intestate's estate under federal law cannot be "property" or "rights to property" because such interest was without pecuniary value and was non-transferable.

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX A-1, A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 509, 513 (1960)	8
<i>Brown v. Routzahn</i> , 63 F. 2d. 914 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 290 U.S. 641 (1933)	10
<i>Elliott v. Hardcastle</i> , 271 Ark. 90, 93 (1980)	11
<i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169, 177 (1940)	12
<i>Hardenberg v. Com'r</i> , 198 F. 2d. 63 (8th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 344 U.S. 863 (1952)	9
<i>Hurt v. United States</i> , 566 F. Supp. 356 (E.D. Ark., 1983)	13
<i>Hoecker v. United Bank of Boulder</i> , 476 F.2d 838 (C.A. 10, 1973) <i>aff'g</i> 334 F.Supp. 1080 (D.Colo. 1971)	13
<i>Leggett v. United States</i> , 120 F. 3d. 592 (5th Cir., 1997)	15
<i>Mapes v. United States</i> , 15 F. 3d. 138 (9th Cir., 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51, 55 (1958)	8
<i>United States v. Comparato</i> , 22 F. 3d. 455 (2nd Cir., 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994)	14

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McCrackin</i> , 189 F. Supp. 632 (S.D. Ohio 1960)	13
<i>United States v. Security Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 340 U.S. 47, 51, 71 (1950)	8
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713, 722-23 (1985)	5,8
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. §6321	3,6,8,13
26 U.S.C. §7426	4
Ark. Stat. Ann. §§62-3201-3210 (Bobbs-Merrill Cum. Supp. 1973, repealed 1981)	10,11
Ark. Stat. Ann. §62-3208 (Bobbs-Merrill Cum. Supp. 1973, repealed 1981)	11
Ark. Code Ann. §§28-2-101 - 109	11
Ark. Code Ann. §28-2-101	11,12
Ark. Code Ann. §28-2-102	11,13,15
Ark. Code Ann. §28-2-107	11
Ark. Code Ann. §28-2-108	12
Ark. Code Ann. §28-9-203(c).....	14

Cases	Page(s)
Ark. Code Ann. §28-1-104(a)(5)	14
Ark. Code Ann. §28-2-102	11,13
 Other Authorities	
<i>Commentaries on Ark. Code Ann. of 1987, (1995 Replacement Vol. B at 502)</i>	12
<i>Jake Looney, Use of the Disclaimer as an Estate Planning Device under Arkansas Law</i> , Ark. L. Notes 67 (1985)	9
<i>Legislative Survey, Decedents' Estates</i> , 4 UALR L.J. 591 (1984)	11
<i>Unif. Disclaimer of Transfer by Will, Intestacy or Appointment Act</i> , 8A U.L.A. 166, 166-68 (1993)	9,12
<i>Williams on Law of Real Property</i> , 75 (2d Am. Ed 1857)	9

No. 98-1101
